T
ek
la
 S
tr
uc
tu
re
s
DECK PLAN
N05N N07 N06 N04 N03 N02 N01 M S01 S02 S03 SS04 S05 S06 S07
4300A
TR16A
4300
TR16
20
01
4120A
TR07A
4120
TR07
4020
TR02
4000
TR01
20
01
20
01
20
01
20
01
20
01
20
01
20
02
20
03
20
04
20
05
4000A
TR01A
4020A
TR02A
4100
TR06
4080
TR05
4040
TR03
4060
TR04
20
08
20
01
20
01
20
01
20
07
20
08
20
01
20
01
20
01
20
07
20
06
4060A
TR04A
4040A
TR03A
4080A
TR05A
4100A
TR06A
20
01
20
01
4180
TR10
4200
TR11
4140
TR08
4160
TR09
20
08
20
07
20
08
20
07
20
07
20
01
20
01
20
01
20
01
4160A
TR09A
4140A
TR08A
4200A
TR11A
4180A
TR10A
4280
TR15
4260
TR14
4220
TR12
4240
TR13
20
08
20
07
20
08
20
07
20
01
20
01
20
01
20
01
20
01
20
01
20
01
4240A
TR13A
4220A
TR12A
4260A
TR14A
4280A
TR15A
20
01
4360A
TR19A
4360
TR19
20
08
4340
TR18
4320
TR17
20
07
20
01
20
01
20
01
20
01
20
01
20
10
20
01
20
01
20
01
4320A
TR17A
4340A
TR18A
4420
TR22
4440
TR23
4380
TR20
4400
TR21
20
07
20
08
20
07
20
08
20
01
20
01
20
01
20
01
20
01
20
01
4400A
TR21A
4380A
TR20A
4440A
TR23A
4420A
TR22A
4540A
TR28A
4540
TR28
4500
TR26
4520
TR27
4460
TR24
4480
TR25
20
07
20
08
20
07
20
08
20
01
20
01
20
01
20
01
20
01
20
01
20
01
4480A
TR25A
4460A
TR24A
4520A
TR27A
4500A
TR26A
4620
TR32
4580
TR30
4600
TR31
4560
TR29
20
07
20
08
20
11
20
09
20
03
20
02
20
01
20
01
4560A
TR29A
4600A
TR31A
4580A
TR30A
4620A
TR32A
General notes:
(unless indicated otherwise)
Structural steel grades according to EN 10025:
Pylon steelwork:
For plate thickness t, for pylon and pylon cross beam outer plates:
t<25mm S355J2+N; 25<t<30mm S355K2+N; t>30mm S355ML
For plate thickness t, for all other non-cold formed pylon plates:
t<35mm S355J2+N; 35<t<45mm S355K2+N; t>45mm S355ML
For trapezoidal stiffeners: S355J0+C
Deck steelwork:
For plate thickness t, for main girder plates and anchorage console plates:
t<30mm S460M; t>30mm S460ML
 For plate thickness t, for cross girder plates:
t<40mm S355J2+N; t>40mm S355M
Shear studs: S235J2+N+C450 (diameter and length: see indication on drawing)
Z-quality: see indication on drawing
 For all stiffeners: S355J2+N
Welding:
Execution class:
All outside welds shall form a continuous seal
All weld sizes: number indicates throat size (a=…)
EXC4 according to BS EN 1090-2 for cable anchorage consoles,
EXC3 according to BS EN 1090-2
bearing arrangements and pylon base connection (as indicated on drawing)
Drawn: Checked:
Drawing No.: Rev:
Project Title:
Rev Description Date
By
Chk
Design: Approved:
Date: Scale (at       ):
Design Joint Venture: Contractor Joint Venture:
Sunderland Strategic Transport Corridor
NEW WEAR CROSSING
DJV
KR
LDP
Drawing Title:
APP
Client :
NWC-VBS-FAB-4040
ANCHORAGE CONSOLE TR03 + TR03A
CONSTRUCTION - GENERAL VIEW
MC
1:15
B
18.02.2016 A0
MC11.05.2016B KR LDPIssued for construction
MC18.02.2016A KR LDPFirst issue - For review
SECTION A - A
1:10
SECTION A - A
1:10
SECTION D - D
1:15
Detail C
1:5
SECTION L - L
1:15
TYPICAL SITE WELD DETAIL - WITH DOUBLERS
SECTION K - K
1:10
Detail E
1:5
SECTION H - H
1:5
SECTION J - J
1:10
B
N1 1211
W
N07
B B
A A
SECTION A - A
1:15
SECTION B - B
1:15
Detail A
1:2
SECTION A - A
1:15
SECTION G - G
1:15
Detail F
1:5
SECTION C - C
1:15
SECTION E - E
1:10
SECTION F - F
1:10
Detail D
1:5
Detail B
1:5
STEP 6 : Weld bottom flanges cross girder + close outrigger box
STEP 5 : 2 cases possible
   ORDER OF ASSEMBLY
   STEP 1 : Assembly of the longitudinal girder (NWC-VBS-FAB-4041) and
                  assembly of the cantilever outrigger box (NWC-VBS-FAB-4042)
   STEP 2 : Assembly of the girder and outrigger box without bottom flange
   STEP 3 : Milling the bottom of the plate after welding girder and outrigger box
   STEP 4 : Welding of the lower plate of the bottom flange
   STEP 5 : 2 cases possible
                   -> CASE 1 : No milling of the lower plate of the bottom flange
                   -> CASE 2 : Milling of the lower plate of the bottom flange
   STEP 6 : Welding of the bottom flanges cross girder + close the outrigger box
   NOTE
   Assembly 4040 - TR03 : manufactured as designed
   Assembly 4040A - TR03A : manufactured as mirror image
   All pieces are designed for the assembly without "A".
   The pieces for the assembly with "A" are manufactured
   as mirror image and "A" is added to the part number.
   REFER TO DRAWINGS
   NWC-VBS-FAB-4040 : Anchorage console TR03 + TR03A - Construction - General view
   NWC-VBS-FAB-4041 : Anchorage console TR03 + TR03A - Construction - Longitudinal girder
   NWC-VBS-FAB-4042 : Anchorage console TR03 + TR03A - Construction - Cantilever outrigger box
   NWC-VBS-FAB-4043 : Anchorage console TR03 + TR03A - Lifting lugs
   NWC-VBS-FAB-4051 : Anchorage console TR03 + TR03A - Pieces 1/2
   NWC-VBS-FAB-4052 : Anchorage console TR03 + TR03A - Pieces 2/2
7 07 0
6 5
No milling of the bottom plate is not necessary to ensure contact in both surfaces.
Thickness of bottom plate is 70mm over its whole length.
CASE 1
6 5
A
fte
r
m
ill
i n
g
7 0
B
ef
o r
e
m
ill
i n
g
6 5
DETAIL D
DETAIL C
Milling of the bottom plate is necessary to ensure contact in both surfaces.
Locally the thickness of bottom plate is reduces tot minimum 65mm.
CASE 2
40
0
1000
J
J
WW068
EXC4
WW069
EXC4
WW072
EXC4
WW071 - EXC4
+ sealing weld
WW019
EXC4
WW015
EXC4
WW071
EXC4
404034 404035
404030 S460M
PL30*3131 * 3406 EXC4
35
0
6 5
150
404015
SW018
834 3993 501
90
0
85
0
90
0
85
0
250 250300 300
8
8
15
15
WW063
Below
WW022
Below
DETAIL F
TYPICAL
404012 S355J2+N
PL30*800 * 850
404020 S355J2+N
PL50*850 * 900
1,5
8
5
20
5
25°
BOTTOM FLANGE
FITTING OF PRECAST
CONCRETE DECK PANELS
WEB
GRINDED FOR SMOOTH
LAUNCH PATH
TOP FLANGE
1,5
404035404034
WW016
EXC4
WW019
EXC4
WW019
EXC4
404050 S235JR
PL5*50 * 325
404050 S235JR
PL5*50 * 325
404046 S235JR
PL5*50 * 115
WW036
EXC4
WW016
EXC4
404033 S460M
PL30*111 * 156 EXC4
10 30
40
WW068/071
EXC4
404042
90
,0
°
90,0°
21
0
21
0
15
15
15
15
30
30
404030
404031
12 EXC4
30
40
WW069/072
EXC4
404030
404041
5
30
40
404031
3494 12
35
61
81
34
80
20
1
32
79
H H
  CANTILEVER OUTRIGGER BOX (STEP 1)
  SEE DRAWING NWC-VBS-FAB-4042
CoG
25.3T
Mark 46
3
2839 2489
1002 2504
1834
2492
DETAIL B
F
F
E
E
C
C
D
D
Mark
STEP 3 : Milling PL70
STEP 2 : Assembly of the girder and outrigger box without bottom flange
DETAIL A
404014
404022
+19506 mm
+19531 mm+19563 mm
N07 1211
   LONGITUDINAL GIRDER (STEP 1)
   SEE DRAWING NWC-VBS-FAB-4041
5
23
0
40
1751
23
0
40
825 2000 2000 500
1260 1015 3053
2835
4070 930 323
2814 2508
89
0
12
1812 3506
92
392
3
91
0
1830 3498
2836 2492
1834 3494
37
1
87
787
7
825 2000 2000 500
L
L
Mark
CoG
+18113 mm
+18608 mm
N07 1211
5315 8
4
33
8
+19844 mm
70
B
ef
o r
e
m
i ll
in
g
5
65
A
fte
r
m
ill
in
g
5
60
5
If necessary, the bottom of the flange should be milled
to ensure full contact bearing between flange and tapered plate above bearing.
Tolerance on flatness according to BS-EN 1090-2 D.1.13
and supplementary specifications NWC_S_AEC_07_BRI_71450_C01
If necessary, the top of the bottom plate of the flange
should be milled to ensure full contact bearing in this zone.
Tolerance on flatness according to BS-EN 1090-2 D.1.13
and supplementary specifications NWC_S_AEC_07_BRI_71450_C01
maximum gap of 0,5mm.
G
G
404015 S460ML
PL70*900 * 5328
STEP 4 : Welding of the lower plate of the bottom flange
70
60
900
5050
450 450
5
5
150
80
R
150
To be cut away
and grinded
after welding
DETAIL E
WW014
EXC4
10
40
20
50
WW017
EXC4
60
17
0
50
17
0
WW018
EXC4
100
65
0-
5m
m175
Total milled
material <5mm
Milling
Grinding over this length
to ensure a smooth transition.
269
22
3
295
232
160
9378
10
K
K
WW016
EXC4
WW016
EXC4
WW071
EXC4
WW019
EXC4
WW067
EXC4
WW066
EXC4
404034 S460M
PL30*232 * 350 EXC4
404035 S460M
PL30*295 * 350 EXC4
10
30
40